

12-1200

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EXECUTIVE BENEFITS INSURANCE AGENCY,
Petitioner,
—v.—

PETER H. ARKISON, TRUSTEE, SOLELY IN HIS CAPACITY
AS CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE OF THE ESTATE OF
BELLINGHAM INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSORS RICHARD AARON, LAURA BETH
BARTELL, JAGDEEP S. BHANDARI, SUSAN BLOCK-LIEB,
JOHN COLLEN, JESSICA DAWN GABEL, JACKIE GARDINA,
GEORGE W. KUNEY, ADAM J. LEVITIN, ANGELA LITWIN,
STEPHEN J. LUBBEN, LOIS R. LUPICA, C. SCOTT PRYOR,
THERESA J. PULLEY RADWAN, NANCY B. RAPOPORT,
MARIE T. REILLY, LYNNE F. RILEY, MICHAEL D. SOUSA,
ETTIE WARD, AND ROBERT M. ZINMAN,
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

RICHARD LIEB
RESEARCH PROFESSOR OF LAW
ST. JOHN'S UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
8000 Utopia Parkway
Jamaica, New York 11439
(212) 479-6020
rlieb@cooley.com

*Counsel of Record for
Amici Curiae Professors*

Dated: November 12, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
POINT I	
PETITIONER’S LITIGATION CONDUCT ESTABLISHED ITS CONSENT TO THE BANKRUPTCY COURT’S ADJUDICATION OF THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION	6
A. Implied Consent is an Established Doctrine in the Article III Context	6
B. Petitioner is Charged with Knowledge of Case Law.....	7
POINT II	
<i>SCHOR</i> DEMONSTRATES THAT PETITIONER’S KNOWLEDGE OF ITS ARTICLE III RIGHT IS CONCLUSIVELY PRESUMED FROM ITS DEEMED KNOWLEDGE OF CASE LAW	8
POINT III	
THERE WERE MULTIPLE PRE- <i>STERN</i> COURT HOLDINGS THAT A FRAUDULENT CONVEYANCE ACTION IS A PRIVATE RIGHT FOR ARTICLE III PURPOSES. PETITIONER DID NOT NEED <i>STERN</i> TO LEARN IT HAD AN ARTICLE III RIGHT	10
A. This Court’s Decision in <i>Granfinanciera</i> Established Petitioner’s Article III Right	10

B. Conscientious Review of this Court’s
Precedents in *Granfinanciera* and
Northern Pipeline Would Have Alerted
Petitioner to Its Article III Right. The
Ninth Circuit’s Erroneous Holding in
Mankin Did Not Bar Petitioner’s
Assertion of the Right. Nor Was *Stern* an
Intervening Change in Law.....13

C. The 2010 Decision of the Ninth Circuit
in *Marshall v. Stern* Alerted Petitioner
to Its Article III Right.....19

POINT IV

THERE IS EVERY INDICATION THAT
PETITIONER WAS AWARE THAT IT COULD
MAKE A SOUND ARTICLE III OBJECTION,
BUT FAILED TO ASSERT IT. GAMESMAN-
SHIP BY SILENCE SHOULD NOT BE
ENCOURAGED.....21

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	PAGE
<i>Beitel v. OCA, Inc. (In re OCA, Inc.),</i> 551 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co. v. Herbst,</i> 93 F.2d 510 (2d Cir. 1937).....	7
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor,</i> 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	3, 8, 9
<i>Crowell v. Benson,</i> 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	11
<i>Curtis Publ’g Co. v. Butts,</i> 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	16, 17
<i>Duck v. Munn (In re Mankin),</i> 823 F.2d 1296 (9th Cir. 1987).....	4, 13, 14
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Co. v. Henderson,</i> 940 F.2d 465 (9th Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg,</i> 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hawknet Ltd. v. Overseas Shipping Agencies,</i> 590 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2009)	17, 18
<i>In re Owens Corning,</i> 419 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Kremer v. Chem., Const. Corp.,</i> 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	25
<i>Marshall v. Stern (In re Marshall),</i> 600 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>

	PAGE
<i>McFarland v. Leyh (In re Tex. Gen. Petroleum Corp.)</i> , 52 F.3d 1330 (5th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Men’s Sportswear, Inc. v. Sasson Jeans, Inc. (In re Men’s Sportswear, Inc.)</i> , 834 F.2d 1134 (2d Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Migra v. Warren City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 465 U.S. 75 (1998).....	25
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 523 U.S. 767 (1998).....	7
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	17
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood Cincinnati Region v. Taft</i> , 444 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	25
<i>Roell v. Withrow</i> , 538 U.S. 580 (2003)	6, 23, 26
<i>Shipping Corp. of India Ltd. v. Jaldhi Overseas Pte Ltd.</i> , 585 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Sigma Micro Corp. v. Healthcentral.com (In re Healthcentral.com)</i> , 504 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2007).....	15

	PAGE
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stoll v. Gottlieb</i> , 305 U.S. 165 (1938).....	25
<i>United States v. Yazell</i> , 382 U.S. 341 (1966).....	7
<i>Winter Storm Shipping, Ltd. v. TPI</i> , 310 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2002)	17
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(2)	11
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)	19, 21
28 U.S.C. § 157(c)(1)	22
28 U.S.C. § 157(d)	23
Rules	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7012(b)	4, 22, 23
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7056	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	16
